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Project Name
Project Definition

The project definition is an informal contract among the project stakeholders that defines the purpose and boundaries of the project.  It documents a common image of what characterizes success and guides the project team’s decisions and actions.

This Project Definition Contains:

Project Intentions

Project Values

Project Focus Statement 
Project Stakeholders and Perspectives to be Emphasized
Project Context
Revised: 12/23/2009 12:04:00 PM
Project Intentions 

The expected end results of the project, ideally free of a particular solution. The reason the organization is willing to undertake the project and how the expected activities of the project will contribute towards the targeted results.

Expected Results 

The goals/objectives of the project.  They answer the question: “why should we proceed?” and serve as measurements of success.  They are not intended to identify solutions or how success will be achieved.    

	ID
	Expected Results

In order to enable the business to…

	1. 
	

	2. 
	

	3. 
	


Expected Contributions of this project 

How the project’s activities and outcomes will contribute toward meeting the expected business results.
	ID
	Effort Contribution 

This project will …

(List is not intended to be exhaustive.)

	1. 
	· 

	2. 
	· 

	3. 
	· 


Project Principles and Values 

The set of guidance that govern the attainment of results for this specific project.   The goal of identifying project values is to provide a sufficient understanding of our beliefs and priorities to enable consistent decisions and actions in unanticipated situations.
Principles

Values List

In undertaking this effort, the following principles will guide the process and conduct of the team:
Project Values Ranking 

This project, like most projects, will have limited resources. When tradeoffs must be made, we are willing to trade off lower ranked values for higher ranked values. These are the initial value groupings for this project:
“A” Level Values (when necessary, all other values will be sacrificed for these):

	Value
	Description
	Explanation

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


“B” Level Values (meeting theses is less important than “A” but more important than “C”):

	Value
	Description
	Explanation

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


“C” Level Values (we are explicitly willing to sacrifice these when needed to realize the above):

	Value
	Description
	Explanation

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Focus Statement

A statement of the domain of the solution.  The focus statement describes the portion of the world (e.g. organization) that should and should not be addressed by the project as viewed along five different aspects: Breadth, Depth, Emphasized Perspectives, Universality, and Scope of Integration. 

Breadth (Scope):
The portion of the businesses processes, activities, functions, and/or organizational units to be covered by the project. 

All activities involved in
Including:
Excluding:
Borderline:

Universality: 
Describes how generic the solution is to be developed

Problem Set

What class of problems is to be included in the solution. 

Time Frame

How far into the future solution should address

Deployment
Where the solution should be deployed, e.g. parts of the organization, geopolitical eantities 

Depth:
To what level of detail the business must be explored to produce the appropriate deliverables for each phase. 

Our targeted level of detail is: 

· Enough detail to:
Note: Depth will have to be balanced against breadth and time constraints

Stakeholders and Perspectives to be Emphasized 
Stakeholders are individuals or groups who may impact this project or would likely be impacted by it. Perspectives to be emphasized should be a subset of the stakeholder list whose points of view should be reflected in the solution. The emphasized perspectives may be prioritized based on the need that this perspective be represented for this project but is making no statement of priority beyond that. 
1st: first priority and need to be emphasized

2nd: are important but do not need to be at the table

3rd: need to consider and possibly involve as needed
	ID
	Candidate Stakeholders
	Description/

Examples/Roles
	Perspective to be Emphasized

	INTERNAL

	1. 
	
	
	

	2. 
	
	
	

	3. 
	
	
	

	4. 
	
	
	

	5. 
	
	
	

	6. 
	
	
	

	7. 
	
	
	

	8. 
	
	
	

	9. 
	
	
	

	10. 
	
	
	

	EXTERNAL

	11. 
	
	
	

	12. 
	
	
	

	13. 
	
	
	

	14. 
	
	
	

	15. 
	
	
	

	16. 
	
	
	

	17. 
	
	
	

	18. 
	
	
	

	19. 
	
	
	

	20. 
	
	
	


Scope of Integration

The scope of integration describes what other major business initiatives or systems this effort should investigate interfacing with, being compatible with, or coordinating with. These items are outside the focus of this project, but we do anticipate touch-points and therefore we need to plan ahead to assure smooth interaction.  

	ID
	Scope of Integration
	Source

	1 
	
	

	2 
	
	

	3                    
	
	

	4 
	
	

	5 
	
	

	6 
	
	

	7 
	
	

	8 
	
	

	9 
	
	

	10 
	
	


Context 

Key elements in the setting of the project and the organization.  Context is documented to enhance communication and to establish collective responsibility for undertaking the effort in this environment.  

	#
	Understandings (includes facts, assumptions )
	Type

	1. 
	
	

	2. 
	
	

	3. 
	
	

	4. 
	
	

	5. 
	
	


	#
	Uncertainties (includes obstacles, opportunities, risks, )
	Type

	1. 
	
	

	2. 
	
	

	3. 
	
	

	4. 
	
	

	5. 
	
	


	#
	Latitudes (includes directions, freedoms, constraints )
	Type

	1. 
	
	

	2. 
	
	

	3. 
	
	

	4. 
	
	

	5. 
	
	


	#
	Issues
	

	1. 
	
	


Acronyms

	#
	Acronym
	Description

	1. 
	
	

	2. 
	
	

	3. 
	
	

	4. 
	
	

	5. 
	
	

	6. 
	
	

	7. 
	
	

	8. 
	
	

	9. 
	
	

	10. 
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